
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 21 April 2022 
 
Committee Room 2, Civic Offices 3, New Road, Grays, RM17 6SL 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair), Gary Byrne, 
Colin Churchman, Mike Fletcher, James Halden, Terry Piccolo, Georgette Polley and 
Lee Watson 
 
Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Qaisar Abbas, Abbie Akinbohun, Susan Little, Bukky Okunade and 
Elizabeth Rigby 
 

   

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2   Item of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3   Declaration of Interests  
 

 

4   Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any 
planning application or enforcement action to be resolved at 
this meeting  
 

 



 
 

5   Planning Appeals  
 

5 - 14 

6   Public Address to Planning Committee 
 

 

 The Planning Committee may allow objectors and 
applicants/planning agents, and also owners of premises subject to 
enforcement action, or their agents to address the Committee. The 
rules for the conduct for addressing the Committee can be found on 
Thurrock Council’s website at 
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/democracy/constitution Chapter 5, Part 
3 (c).  
 

 

7   22/00077/FULPSI: Harrier Primary School Land Adjacent A13 
and Love Lane Aveley Essex  
 

15 - 50 

8   22/00302/FUL: Orsett Heath Academy, Oakfield, Long Lane, 
Stifford Clays, Grays, RM16 2QH  
 

51 - 84 

9   21/01427/CV: Cedarwood Court And Elmwood Court, Southend 
Road, Stanford Le Hope, Essex  
 

85 - 96 

10   21/02159/FUL : Land off Fen Lane and Medebridge Road, South 
Ockendon, Essex  
 

97 - 138 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 13 April 2022 

https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/constitution-of-council/thurrock-council-constitution


Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings: 

  

Following changes to government advice there is no longer a requirement for public 
attendees to book seats in advance of a committee meeting. All public attendees are 
expected to comply with the following points when physically attending a committee 
meeting:  

  

1. If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  

  

2. You are recommended to wear a face covering (where able) when attending the 
meeting and moving around the council offices to reduce any chance of infection. 
Removal of any face covering would be advisable when speaking publically at the 
meeting.  

  

3. Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  

 

Whilst the Council encourages all who are eligible to have vaccination and this is 
important in reducing risks around COVID-19, around 1 in 3 people with COVID-19 
do not have any symptoms. This means they could be spreading the virus without 
knowing it. In line with government guidance testing twice a week increases the 
chances of detecting COVID-19 when you are infectious but aren’t displaying 
symptoms, helping to make sure you do not spread COVID-19. Rapid lateral flow 
testing is available for free to anybody. To find out more about testing please visit 
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing/regular-rapid-coronavirus-
tests-if-you-do-not-have-symptoms/ 

 

Members of the public have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no 
later than 5 working days before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting will be recorded with the video recording being published via the 
Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  

   

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Page 1

https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing/regular-rapid-coronavirus-tests-if-you-do-not-have-symptoms/
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing/regular-rapid-coronavirus-tests-if-you-do-not-have-symptoms/
http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 

council and committee meetings 

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. 

Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet. 

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC 

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only. 

Evacuation Procedures 

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk. 

How to view this agenda on a tablet device 

  

 

You can view th
[...]
rties involved will seek to 
recover from the other side their costs incurred in pursuing the appeal 
(known as 'an order as to costs' or 'award of costs'). 
 
 

8.3 Diversity and Equality 
 
Implications verified by: Natalie Warren 

Strategic Lead Community Development 
and Equalities  

 
 
There are no direct diversity implications to this report. 

 

Page 13





8.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability, 
Crime and Disorder) 

 
None.  

 
9.0. Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location 

on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or 
protected by copyright): 

 

 All background documents including application forms, drawings and 
other supporting documentation can be viewed online: 
www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning.The planning enforcement files are not 
public documents and should not be disclosed to the public. 

 
10. Appendices to the report 
 

 None 
 

Page 14

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 21 April 2022 Application Reference: 22/00077/FULPSI 
 

Reference: 

22/00077/FULPSI 

 

Site: 

Harrier Primary School 

Land adjacent A13 and Love Lane 

Aveley 

Essex 

 

Ward: 

Aveley and 

Uplands 

Proposal:  

Construction of a new 2 form entry primary school and nursery (Use 

Class F1) with outdoor sports areas, access, parking, landscaping 

and drainage. 

 

Plan Number(s): 

Reference Name Received 

146818EFFA-AVE-ZZ-XX-DR-C-

0001 

Proposed Drainage Scheme 18 January 2022 

146818EFFA-AVE-00-XX-DR-C-

0002 

S278 Works 18 January 2022 

146818EFAA DLA B1 GF DR A 

2000 Rev P12 

GA Ground Floor Plan 1 April 2022 

146818EFAA DLA B1 01 DR A 

2001 Rev P6 

GA First Floor Plan 18 January 2022 

146818EFAA DLA B1 02 DR A 

2002 Rev P6 

GA Roof Plan 1 April 2022 

146818EFAA DLA B1 XX DR A 

2020 Rev P3  

External Visuals 18 January 2022 

146818EFAA DLA B1 XX DR A 

2030 Rev P10 

GA Elevation 1 April 2022 

146818EFAA DLA B1 XX DR
[...]
the layout and appearance of the development are disappointing and 

below the place-making expectations which would normally be required.  However, 

the Committee will need to balance the pressing need for school places and the 

budget and time constraints operated by the Department for Education. The layout 

and design of the development can be accepted in this context, but doesn’t commend 

itself to the proposals. 

 

III. TRAFFIC IMPACT, ACCESS & CAR PARKING  

 

Page 34



Planning Committee 21 April 2022 Application Reference: 22/00077/FULPSI 
 
6.48 The main entrance to the school would be from Love Lane to the east which will serve 

as a single access for vehicles serving car parking and drop-off/pick up facilities. 

Pedestrians and cyclists would enter the site using this access point too. Pedestrian 

footpaths proposed alongside this new access road leading into the site and a 

footpath leading from this into the school grounds from the east. Additional areas of 

pavement will be introduced on Love Lane to facilitate safer crossing points for pupils.  

6.49  A number of drop-off/pick-up bays are proposed to the north of the school building in 

front of the main school entrance. The car park to the north of the school will provide 

32 standard parking bays, 3 accessible bays at the front of the main entrance, 85 

cycle spaces, 80 for pupils and 5 for staff and 2 motorcycle spaces. The recently 

adopted (2022) parking standards are met, as the requirements for a school are 1 

space per 15 pupils and for a nursery 1 space per member of full time staff. The 

number of cycle spaces provided is acceptable. 

 

6.50 The school would inevitably increase traffic at school pick off and drop off times. The 

Council’s Highways Officer has reviewed the information provided and concludes the 

proposal would be acceptable with conditions covering car park management and a 

travel plan. 

 

6.51 In conclusion under this heading subject to conditions
[...]
le within which the 

applicant is working it would be difficult to object to the development on this basis. 

Notwithstanding a planning condition is justified to ensure that the “very good” target 

is met.  

 

6.71 The applicant’s Energy Statement highlights that the DfE maintains standardised 

specifications and budgets and have sought to balance the competing demands of 

environmental sustainability and efficient use of the public purse. To achieve this, the 

DfE specification and funding provide a number of environmental and sustainable 

features to ensure the proposals are ‘beneficial in environmental terms’.  

 

6.72 Notwithstanding this, with reference to policy PMD13, the proposal must secure 20% 

of their predicted energy from decentralised and renewable or low-carbon sources, 

unless it can be demonstrated to the Council’s satisfaction, by way of a full viability 

assessment, that this is not feasible or viable. At this stage, a full viability assessment 

has not been submitted. Therefore, a condition will be added to address this matter 

and require the provision of on-site renewable energy generation.  

Page 38



Planning Committee 21 April 2022 Application Reference: 22/00077/FULPSI 
 

 

XI OTHER MATTERS 

 

6.73 Site section drawings accompanying the application demonstrate that existing 

ground levels fall from c.16m at the north of the site to c.14.3m at the south. Ground 

levels would be re-profiled to create a development platform for the new building at 

c.16.3m falling to 14.6m at the southern boundary. There would be a general increase 

in ground levels across the site and 10,599m3engineering fill material will need to be 

imported on-site to achieve the proposed level.  HGV movements would be required 

per day for import/export of any materials 760 overall (25/30 per day), but this is 

dependent on call off and availability of vehicles and turnaround as well as bulking 

factor of the material. This would equate to a 
[...]
thority. The approved measures shall be implemented and operational upon the 

first use or operation of the development and shall thereafter be retained in the 

agreed form.  

 

Reason: To ensure that development takes place in an environmentally sensitive way 

in accordance with policy PMD13 of the adopted Thurrock LDF Core Strategy and 

Policies for the Management of Development (as amended 2015). 

 

Page 48



Planning Committee 21 April 2022 Application Reference: 22/00077/FULPSI 
 
 

Informative(s) 

 

Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 

(as amended) - Positive and Proactive Statement: 

 

The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 

application by identifying matters of concern within the application (as originally submitted) 

and negotiating, with the Applicant/Agent, acceptable amendments to the proposal to 

address those concerns.  As a result, the Local Planning Authority has been able to grant 

planning permission for an acceptable proposal, in accordance with the presumption in 

favour of sustainable development, as set out within the National Planning Policy 

Framework.   

 
 

 
Documents:  

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online:  
 
www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 49

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 21 April 2022 Application Reference: 22/00077/FULPSI 
 
 

 

Page 50



Planning Committee 21 April 2022 Application Reference: 22/00302/FUL 
 

Reference: 

22/00302/FUL 

 

Site:   

Orsett Heath Academy 

Oakfield 

Long Lane 

Stifford Clays 

Grays 

RM16 2QH 

 

Ward: 

Little Thurrock 

Blackshots 

Proposal:  

Proposed siting of temporary classrooms for temporary period 

of 2 years and associated hard landscaping, and installatio
[...]
anning Committee 21 April 2022 Application Reference: 22/00302/FUL 
 
 

7.13  The applicant’s Design and Access Statement submitted refers to Paragraph 99 of 

the NPPF which outlines the Government’s approach to open space and states, 

“existing open space, sports and recreational buildings and land, including playing 

fields, should not be built upon unless: 

 

a) As assessment has been undertaken which has clearly shown the open space, 

buildings or land to be surplus to requirements; or  

b) The loss resulting from the propose development would be replaced by 

equivalent or better provision in terms of quantity and quality in a suitable 

location; or  

c) The development is for alternative sports and recreational provision, the 

benefits of which clearly outweigh the loss of the current or former use.”  

 

While the above extract is accepted, the wording of paragraph 149(b) stipulates 

that ‘the provision of appropriate facilities (in connection with the existing use of 

land or change of use) for outdoor sport, outdoor recreation as long as the facilities 

preserve the openness of the Green Belt and do not conflict with the purposes of 

including land within it..’.  

 

7.14  The proposed development involves siting for a temporary two year period a 

temporary classroom block, providing 7 classrooms, a small office and w/c facilities 

for pupils on the grassed strip of land between the rugby pitch and the northern 

boundary of the site.  No sports pitches or playing field would be built upon or lost 

as a result of the temporary development.   The proposal also entails the 

installation of a new artificial cricket strip at the site for the benefit of the rugby club.  

There are no in principle objections to the proposed artificial cricket strip as it would 

fall within exception 149 b) subject to it not impacting upon openness; the 

installation of the artificial cricket strip would be unlikely to harm openness given the 

scale, size 
[...]
ingfield Road 

to the proposed temporary classrooms.  In addition, the proposed temporary 

classroom structure and proposed artificial cricket strip would be set behind the 

main school building. In light of the separation distance it is considered that the 

proposals would not result in loss of light, privacy or outlook for these residential 

receptors.   

 

7.68 With respect to impacts upon neighbour amenity the proposals are considered to 

comply with Policy PMD1. 

 

 V.  SPORTS FACILITIES  

 

7.69  The proposals include the installation of an artificial cricket strip at the Rugby Club 

on land between pitches 2 and 3 at the Club.  The applicant advises that there was 

an historic grass cricket strip at this location which has been lost over time.  The 

application seeks to provide a new artificial cricket strip for the use by the Club in 

the rugby off-season.   

 

7.70 Sport England has been engaged in detailed discussions with the applicant and the 

Council during the consideration of the application and has made provided 

comments.  Sport England raises no objection subject to a number of conditions to 

ensure the adequate provision and delivery of the artificial cricket strip and the 

siting of the temporary classroom structure has no adverse impact upon the use 

and operation of the rugby pitches.  

 

7.71 Subject to these appropriate conditions, the Council considers the proposals 

comply with Polices CSTP9, CSTP10 and PMD2 and would be acceptable. 

 

VI. OTHER MATTERS 

 

7.72 The Council’s Environmental Health Officer has reviewed the applicant’s submitted 

Construction Environment Management Plan and considers this adequately 

addresses those matters of concern to Environmental Health namely control of 

dust, control of noise and road sweeping. However, the Officer recommends that 

the hours of work on Saturday are conditioned to  be 08:00 to 13:00 and not as 

Page 76



Planning Committee 21 April 2022 Application Refe
[...]
ng Committee 21 April 2022 Application Reference: 20/01427/CV 

 
 

Reference: 

21/01427/CV 

Site:   

Cedarwood Court And Elmwood Court 

Southend Road 

Stanford Le Hope 

Essex 

 

Ward: 

Stanford Le Hope 

West 

Proposal:  

Application for the variation of condition no. 12 (Landscaping) of 

planning permission ref. 16/01332/FUL (Erection of two no 

residential building forming 17 no 2 bed apartments. (Revised 

application of 11/00020/FUL, as varied by 15/00012/CV)) 

 

Plan Number(s): 

Reference Name Received  

1951_01 Revision A Proposed Site Plan 18 January 2022 

1951_02 Location Plan 25 August 2021 

 

The application is also accompanied by: 

- Application Form 

Applicant: 

Churchgate Stanford Limited 

Validated:  

20 September 2021 

Date of expiry:  

25 April 2022 (Extension of Time 

Agreed) 

Recommendation:  Approve subject to S106 agreement. 

 

This application is scheduled for determination by the Council’s Planning Committee 

because it has been Called-In by Councillors Anderson, Collins, Duffin, Hebb and 

Huelin (in accordance with Part 3 (b) 2.1 (c) of the Council’s constitution) because of 

local interest.  

 

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 Planning permission was granted at the site for the erection of two buildings 

containing 17 flats under the terms of application 11/00020/FUL.  That 

planning permission was subsequently varied by planning permissions 

15/00012/CV and 16/01332/FUL.   

 

Page 85

Agenda Item 9



Planning Committee 21.04.2022 Application Reference: 20/01427/CV 

 

 
 
 
 

1.2 The planning permission granted under the terms of application 16/01332/FUL 

was implemented.  Condition 12 of that permission, and the reason for that 

condition was as follows: 

 

All specifications of hard and soft landscaping including the lighting and paving 

shall be strictly in accordance with details approved under reference 

13/00648/CONDC. 

 

Reason:  In the interests of the character and appearance
[...]
torage and Collection 

  

4 The details approved in relation refuse storage and collection and under the 

terms of application 19/00066/CONDC shall be retained at all times without 

modification.  

 

Reason: In the interests of highway safety in accordance with Policy PMD2 of the 

Core Strategy and guidance within the NPPF. 

  

Positive and Proactive Statement 

 

The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in 

determining this application and as a result, the Local Planning Authority has 

been able to grant planning permission for an acceptable proposal, in 

accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set 

out within the National Planning Policy Framework.   

 

Documents:  

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 

supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online: 

http://regs.thurrock.gov.uk/online-applications 

 
 
 
 

Page 94

http://regs.thurrock.gov.uk/online-applications


Planning Committee 21.04.2022 Application Reference: 20/01427/CV 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 21 April 2022 Application Reference: 21/02159/FUL 
 
 

Reference: 
21/02159/FUL 
 

Site:   
Land off Fen Lane and Medebridge Road 
South Ockendon 
Essex 

 

Ward: 
Ockendon 

Proposal:  
Installation of renewable energy generating station comprising 
ground-mounted photovoltaic solar arrays together with 
substation, inverter/transformer stations, site accesses, grid 
connection cables, internal access tracks, security measures, 
access gates, other ancillary infrastructure and landscape and 
biodiversity enhancements 

 

Plan Number(s): 

Reference Name Received  

(No Nos.) Site Location Plan 21 December 2021  

(No Nos.) Solar Farm Layout  21 December 2021 

MBSF PA 006 02 Solar Array Cross Section (Indicative) 21 December 2021  

MBSF PA 007 02 Customer Station Elevations (Typic
[...]
determining 

this application by identifying matters of concern within the application (as originally 

submitted) and negotiating, with the Applicant/Agent, acceptable amendments to 

the proposal to address those concerns.  As a result, the Local Planning Authority 

has been able to grant planning permission for an acceptable proposal, in 

accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development, as set out 

within the National Planning Policy Framework.   

 

2. Public Rights of Way The grant of planning permission does not permit any 

changes, alterations, obstructions, diversions, closures or additional use by motor 

vehicles of any public rights of way affected by the proposal, the developer is 

required to contact the Council's public rights of way team for permission prior to 

undertaking any works. 

 

Documents:  

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 

supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online:  

 

www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 136

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 21 April 2022 Application Reference: 21/02159/FUL 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	5 Planning Appeals
	7 22/00077/FULPSI: Harrier Primary School Land Adjacent A13 and Love Lane Aveley Essex
	8 22/00302/FUL: Orsett Heath Academy, Oakfield, Long Lane, Stifford Clays, Grays, RM16 2QH
	9 21/01427/CV: Cedarwood Court And Elmwood Court, Southend Road, Stanford Le Hope, Essex
	10 21/02159/FUL : Land off Fen Lane and Medebridge Road, South Ockendon, Essex



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 21 April 2022 at 6.00 
pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair), 
Mike Fletcher, James Halden, Terry Piccolo, Susan Little 
(Substituting for Colin Churchman) Georgette Polley and 
Lee Watson 
 

Apologies: Councillors Gary Byrne, Colin Churchman and Steve Taylor 
(Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative) 
 

In attendance: Leigh Nicholson, Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and 
Public Protection 
Nadia Houghton, Principal Planner 
Matthew Gallagher, Major Applications Manager 
Julian Howes, Senior Highways Engineer  
Lucy Mannion, Senior Planner 
Sarah Williams, Strategic Lead Education Support Services 
Kenna-Victoria Healey, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, with the recording to be made available on the Council’s website. 

 
90. Item of Urgent Business  

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

91. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

92. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting  
 
Councillor Kelly declared he had received an email from a Mr Taylor in 
relation to Planning Application 21/02159/FUL. He had also received an email 
from the Ward Councillor for Ockendon in relation to Planning Application 
21/02159/FUL. He further declared emails had been received from 
Councillors Churchman and Van Day raising their concerns with regards to 
Planning Application 22/00077/FULPSI, he also received an email from a 
resident outlining their objections to the application. 
 
Councillor Polley declared she had received an email from Miss C Sisseton in 
objection to Planning Application 22/00077/FULPSI. She continued by saying 
she had been told by members of the public they were not allowed to attend 
the meeting, however speaking with Democratic Services it was confirmed 



this was not the case and public were allowed to attend the meeting if they 
wished to. 
 

93. Planning Appeals  
 
The Assistant Director for Planning, Transport and Public Protection 
presented the report to Members.  
 
During discussions Councillor Halden raised concerns he felt the council were 
losing more appeals than they were currently winning, as 47% of appeals had 
been allowed. He asked if it was possible to have a split of the appeals as to 
whether they were Member or delegated decisions. The Assistant Director for 
Planning, Transport and Public Protection advised at the first meeting of the 
new municipal year a performance report would be presented to the 
Committee, which would show a breakdown of appeal decisions and compare 
against other Local Authorities. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

94. 22/00077/FULPSI: Harrier Primary School Land Adjacent A13 and Love 
Lane Aveley Essex  
 
The report was presented by the Senior Planner. 
 
The Chair of the Committee commented on the energy efficiency rating. The 
Senior Planner explained within the planning policy it stated an ‘outstanding/’ 
energy rating should be achieved however the school was offering an 
efficiency rating a ‘very good’. 
 
Councillor Halden enquired as to why bulge classes were not being used 
given the time restraints. The Strategic Lead Education Support Services 
explained the Pupil Place Plan assisted officers in forecasting the number of 
students expected for the coming year, she stated that in-year applications 
were also to be taken into account and the current local schools in the area 
were filling up quickly.  
 
During discussions it was highlighted there were 88 school places required 
within Aveley, Councillor Halden commented he understood there was 
pressure for school places within the area, however the number of spaces 
required for this year didn't seem a valid reason to approve the application as 
a matter of urgency. He continued by stating he agreed new schools were 
required however with this application he had concerns with its design. This 
was echoed by Councillor Little who also remarked she had concerns with the 
design of the application. 
 
The Strategic Lead Education Support Services advised Members if approved 
the school would be opened as a two form entry, starting as one form entry to 
begin with, having the ability to become two form entry and grow with the 



number of children within the area when required. She continued by advising 
the Committee the Pupil Place Plan was reviewed annually, and for the last 
four years there had been bulge classes at Benyon Primary however this was 
no longer suitable. Members heard how the free school had been approved 
by the Department for Education. 
 
It was observed by Members and commented they had the impression 
officers were not entirely happy with the design of the application, however 
even with this in mind some were minded to approve the application, if it was 
to ease the pressure on local schools. It was comment as to whether it would 
be possible to negotiate with the applicant with regards to the design so that it 
was in line with the council's policy. 
 
Councillor Watson enquired as when the school was to be opened. The 
Strategic Lead Education Support Services confirmed the school was hoping 
to open in 2023. 
 
Speaker statements were heard from: 
 
Statement of Support: Michelle Davies, Agent 
 
During the debate Councillor Halden suggested the application be deferred 
given the concerns raised by Members and to be able to have a more in depth 
conversations with the applicant. As well as to receive more information of the 
Local Plan. He continued by stating he didn't feel the decision was one which 
urgently needed to be made at this meeting. 
 
Councillor Polley mention she felt there were too many unanswered questions 
with regards to the application one of which was there was no travel plan. 
 
Councillor Piccolo reminded the committee this was Green Belt land and if 
developing on then it should have a quality development. He echoed 
Councillor Polley's concerns with regards to there not being a travel plan 
which for him included pick up and drop off points. The Highways Engineer 
advised Members a travel plan was not required to include pick up and drop 
off areas, however officers had asked for these to be included.  
 
Councillor Watson echoed her fellow Members concerns relating to the Local 
Plan and there not being a travel plan included with the application. She 
stated she was not against a new school however it needed to be built in the 
right place to meet the needs of children in the borough. She further stated 
she also agreed with the suggestion of a deferral for the application. 
The Assistant Director of Planning, Transport and Public Protection advised 
the committee he had listened to the debate and discussion had by Members 
and had made a note of their concerns. 
 
Councillor Fletcher proposed an alternative recommendation that the 
application be deferred and was seconded by Councillor Halden. Members 
put forward the following reasons to defer the application: 
 



 Although there was a condition set out within the report, Members were 
concerned a travel plan had not been included within the application. 

 

 Loss of cultural land, again while addressed in the report and taken into 
account in the balance of the Greenbelt decision making process. 
Members asked to see the assessment of the agricultural land before 
they made a decision. 

 

 The design of the application and the urgency to approve the 
application within a 10 week deadline period, given the design didn’t 
entirely meet the councils policy. 

 
For: (8) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair), Mike 
Fletcher, James Halden, Terry Piccolo, Susan Little, Georgette Polley and 
Lee Watson 
 
Against: (0)  
 
Abstained (0)  
 

95. 22/00302/FUL: Orsett Heath Academy, Oakfield, Long Lane, Stifford 
Clays, Grays, RM16 2QH  
 
The report was presented by the Principal Planner, during which she advised 
conditions 9 and 10 were to be updated and following the consultation eight 
letters of support for the application had been received. 
 
It was enquired by the Chair  whether the temporary building would be used 
by the Rugby Club.  The Principal Planner advised that the temporary 
structure would only be used by the school and the artificial cricket strip would 
be used by the Club as it was to replace an existing dilapidated cricket strip 
on the same site.  
 
Cllr Piccolo asked whether it would be difficult to reinstate the ground upon 
which the structure would be located after the temporary 2 years.  The 
Principal Planner advised that as this area was just grassed it would not be an 
issue at all. 
 
Cllr Little asked if the cricket strip was permanent and the Principal planner 
advised that it was to be permanent and on the same site as the existing tired 
strip. 
 
Speaker statement was heard from: 
 
Statement of Support, Steve Munday, Applicant. 
 
During the debate Members welcomed the application and commented it was 
pleasing to see an applicant working with the local community. 
 



Councillor Halden proposed the officer’s recommendation and was seconded 
by Councillor Watson. 
 
For: (8) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair), Mike 
Fletcher, James Halden, Terry Piccolo, Susan Little, Georgette Polley and 
Lee Watson 
 
Against: (0)  
 
Abstained (0)  
 

96. 21/01427/CV: Cedarwood Court And Elmwood Court, Southend Road, 
Stanford Le Hope, Essex  
 
This application was deferred to the next available meeting.  
 

97. 21/02159/FUL : Land off Fen Lane and Medebridge Road, South 
Ockendon, Essex  
 
The report was presented by the Senior Planner.  
 
Councillor Piccolo sought clarification with the wording for condition three 
within the report. The Senior Planner confirmed the wording of conditions 
three and five were to be amended had been agreed with the agent. 
 
Councillor Little queried access to the site was via the A13 and not the A128. 
The Highways Engineer confirmed access to the site was via the A13 and that 
access via Fen Lane was not permitted. He continued by advising a condition 
within the application stated Medebridge Road was to be used to gain access 
to the site. 
 
The Chair of the Committee commented that the solar farm was not for 
storage off the electricity however instead to feed into the grid, this was 
confirmed by officers 
 
Speaker statement was heard from: 
 
Statement of Support, Owen Saward, Agent. 
 
During discussions it was enquired as to whether general obligations of the 
community contribution had been included as part of the application and that 
officers were happy with these. The Assistant Director for Planning, Transport 
and Public Protection commented the applicant had agreed to the community 
contribution, however it was a matter which could be controlled by the 
planning permission as it does not meet the tests of being necessary to make 
the proposal acceptable. He continued by stating officers were happy to work 
with the applicant and the community to honour the funding agreement. 
 
The Chair proposed the officer’s recommendation and was seconded by 
Councillor Halden. 



 
For: (8) Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Steve Liddiard (Vice-Chair), Mike 
Fletcher, James Halden, Terry Piccolo, Susan Little, Georgette Polley and 
Lee Watson 
 
Against: (0)  
 
Abstained (0)  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.24 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

